

Government of India
Ministry of Communications
Department of Telecommunications
Sanchar Bhawan, 20, Ashoka Road, New Delhi-110001.
(Carrier Service Cell)

No: 808-02/2014-CS-I

Dated: 13.05.2022

To
All NOC Holder for sale/rent of International roaming SIM cards/GCC

Subject: Amendment in terms and conditions of NOC for sale/rent of International roaming SIM cards/Global Calling Cards in India w.r.t. change in FDI in Telecom Sector

Ref: Guidelines issued vide letter No. 808-02/2014-CS-I dated: 14.01.2022

The new guidelines containing the terms and conditions for issue of fresh No Objection Certificate (**NOC**)/ renewal of NOC for sale/rent of International Roaming SIM cards/Global Calling Cards of foreign operators in India were issued vide letter dated 14.01.2022 mentioned above.


2. The following amendment in the terms and conditions of above-mentioned guidelines for issue of fresh NOC/renewal of NOC has been done with immediate effect:

S.No.	Existing Clause	Amended Clause
a.	Annexure 1 7(b) Equity details Indian:..... Foreign:..... Total..... (Certificate from Company Secretary/ Statutory Auditor countersigned by Director duly authorized by the company to be attached)	Annexure 1 7(b) Equity details Indian:..... Foreign:..... (i) Land Border sharing country..... (ii) Others..... Total..... (Certificate from Company Secretary/ Statutory Auditor countersigned by Director duly authorized by the company to be attached) <u>NEW CLAUSE</u> 7(c) Certified copy of approval of Government of India for Foreign Equity (To be applicable if FDI is from an entity of a country, which shares land border with India or where the beneficial owner of an investment into India is situated in or is a citizen of any such country) (To be counter-signed by Director duly authorized by the company to be attached)


13/05/22

S.No.	Existing Clause	Amended Clause
b.	<p>Annexure 3 6(b) Equity details</p> <p>Indian:..... Foreign:</p> <p>Total.....</p> <p>(Certificate from Company Secretary/ Statutory Auditor countersigned by Director duly authorized by the company to be attached)</p>	<p>Annexure 3 6(b) Equity details</p> <p>Indian:..... Foreign:..... (i) Land Border sharing country..... (ii) Others..... Total.....</p> <p>(Certificate from Company Secretary/ Statutory Auditor countersigned by Director duly authorized by the company to be attached)</p> <p><u>NEW CLAUSE</u></p> <p>6(c) Certified copy of approval of Government of India for Foreign Equity</p> <p>(To be applicable if FDI is from an entity of a country, which shares land border with India or where the beneficial owner of an investment into India is situated in or is a citizen of any such country)</p> <p>(To be counter-signed by Director duly authorized by the company to be attached)</p>

3. All the other Terms and Conditions of the NOC, including amendment and instruction issued from time to time shall remain unchanged.


 (Kamal Singh Yadav)
 ADG(CS-1A)
 Ph. No. 23036830

Copy to:-

1. DG Telecom, DoT(HQ)
2. DDG(AS)/DDG(DS)/DDG(Sat.), DoT
3. DDG(LFP)/DDG(LFA)/DDG(A/C), DoT